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Honorable Jack E. Ravan

Director, Alabama State Docks Department

P.O. Box 1588

Mobile, Alabama 36633-1588

State Employees – Benefits – Code of Alabama Section 36-7-60 - Docks Department

Discussion of section 36-7-60 of the Code of Alabama.

Dear Mr. Ravan:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Please clarify the meaning of section 36-7-60 of the Code of Alabama and describe under what circumstances an employee may use fre​quent flyer miles earned on state travel for their personal use and further describe what “personal use” might include, such as whether it includes purchasing a ticket for someone else.

ANALYSIS


Section 36-7-60 of the Code of Alabama provides:


Any other law to the contrary notwith​standing, a public official or a public employee may receive, obtain, or otherwise convert to per​sonal use a bonus that is incidental to travel in the performance of official duties of the public official or employee if the bonus is individual in nature and not able to be transferred to another unrelated individual or to the state, or a county, municipality, or governmental entity.  This sec​tion is declaratory of and does not constitute a change in existing law.

ALA. CODE § 36-7-60 (Supp. 1998).


This statute clarifies the law concerning a “bonus that is incidental to travel.”  Most often this type of bonus is in the form of frequent flyer miles awarded to customers from airline companies based on the number of miles traveled with the airline.  Public officials and public employees are often required to travel in the performance of their official duties.  Some of this travel includes flying.  The governmental entity that the official or employee works for purchases the ticket.  The ticket, however, is purchased in the individual’s name.  As a result the individual may be awarded frequent flyer miles from the airline.  Generally, under the rules of the airline, these frequent flyer miles are non-transferable.  The offi​cial or employee, therefore, cannot transfer the miles back to the entity that purchased the tickets.  Although a ticket may be non-transferable, airlines oftentimes allow the individual to use the frequent flyer miles to purchase a ticket to be used by a relative or a friend.  The fact that the individual may use his or her frequent flyer miles to purchase a ticket for someone does not change the non-transferable status of the frequent flyer miles.


Section 36-7-60 of the Code of Alabama makes it clear that offi​cials or employees are allowed to use things such as frequent flyer miles for their personal use and benefit.  This is allowed as long as the miles are non-transferable.  If the bonus meets the requirement of being non-transferable, then the official or employee is free to use the bonus for his personal use.  Once a person gains ownership of an item, the person may “use” the item by consuming it himself, or he may “use” it by giving it away.  The statute does not place restrictions on the term “personal use.”  Therefore, it is the opinion of this Office that an employee or official may use his personal bonus to purchase a ticket for someone, pursuant to the airline rules or regulations that allow an individual to use frequent flyer miles to purchase a ticket for a relative or a friend.  


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Wendi B. Molz of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/WBM
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